The Group reviews its capital structure at least annually to ensure that the Group will be able to continue as a going
concern, while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

  The Group is required to comply with loan covenants imposed by the lenders. This externally imposed requirement has
been complied with by the Group, including relevant subsidiary companies for the financial year ended 31 December
2018, 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2017.

  The capital structure of the Group comprises only of issued capital and retained earnings. The Group manages its capital
structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital
structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.
No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 December 2018, 31 December
2017 and 1 January 2017.

  The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net borrowing divided by total equity. The Group includes
within net borrowing, loans and borrowings, finance lease obligation, adjusted for working capital items.

Group

2018 2017

US$’000 US$’000

Loan payables (Note 25) 912,040 610,511

Finance lease obligation (Note 30(b)) 174 582

Total borrowing 912,214 611,093

Adjust for: Working capital items

– Trade receivables (Note 18) (146,745) (121,689)

– Inventories (Note 21) (297,941) (305,347)

– Cash and bank balances (Note 17) (125,214) (152,229)

– Trade payables (Note 23) 34,570 38,757

Net borrowing 376,884 70,585

Total equity 735,886 833,163

Gearing ratio 0.51 0.08

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

177 \

37. Comparative figures

  The financial effects arising from first-time adoption of SFRS(I) to the consolidated statement of financial position
and income statement of the Group as follows:

Group

1 January 2017
(FRS)

SFRS(I) 1
adjustments

1 January 2017
(SFRS(I))

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement
of financial position

Deferred tax liabilities (34,763) (3,947) (38,710)

Accumulated profits (48,116) 81,395 33,279

Foreign currency
translation reserve 77,448 (77,448) –

31 December 2017